increases and decreases in the parent�s ownership interest, that leaves control intact, be treated as equity transactions,
rather than as step acquisitions or dilution gains or losses; and losses of a partially owned consolidated subsidiary be
allocated to the NCIs even when such allocation might result in a deficit balance. FASB ASC 810-10-65 also requires
changes to certain presentation and disclosure requirements. The provisions are to be applied to all NCIs
prospectively, except for the presentation and disclosure requirements, which are to be applied retrospectively to all
periods presented. Therefore, NCIs of $9.5 million as of December 31, 2008 were reclassified to equity, a change

Edgar Filing: DIODES INC /DEL/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

from its previous classification between liabilities and stockholders� equity.
- 6 -

Edgar Filing: DIODES INC /DEL/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

   The adjustments made to the December 31, 2008 consolidated condensed balance sheet are as follows (in
thousands):

December 31, 2008
ASC
470-20

ASC
810-10-65 Reclass

As
Reported Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

ASSETS
Deferred income taxes, non-current $ 2,745 $ 281 $ � $ (3,026) $ �
Other assets 6,627 (720) � � 5,907

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
2.25% Convertible Senior Notes
due 2026 183,500 (28,049) � � 155,451
Deferred income taxes, non-current � 13,779 � (5,793) 7,986
Noncontrolling interest (previously
referred to as minority interests) 9,453 � (9,453) � �
Additional paid-in capital 133,701 34,263 � � 167,964
Retained earnings 259,479 (17,665) � � 241,814
Noncontrolling interest � � 9,453 � 9,453
   The adjustments made to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 consolidated condensed statement
of operations are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008

As
ASC
470-20 As

ASC
470-20

Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Interest expense $ (3,291) $ 78 $ (3,213) $ (7,274) $ 233 $ (7,041)
Amortization of debt
discount � (2,748) (2,748) � (8,073) (8,073)
Income tax provision
(benefit) (319) (403) (722) (5,315) 7,573 2,258
Net income (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders (2,946) (1,629) (4,575) 24,364 (4,782) 19,582
Earnings (loss) per share
attributable to common
stockholders
Basic $ (0.07) $ (0.04) $ (0.11) $ 0.60 $ (0.12) $ 0.48

Diluted $ (0.07) $ (0.04) $ (0.11) $ 0.57 $ (0.11) $ 0.46

Number of shares used in
computation
Basic 40,889 40,889 40,585 40,585

Edgar Filing: DIODES INC /DEL/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Diluted 40,889 40,889 42,746 42,746

NOTE C � Functional Currencies, Foreign Currency Translation and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Functional Currencies and Foreign Currency Translation � The functional currency for most of our

international operations is the U.S. dollar, while some subsidiaries use their local currency as their functional
currency. Transaction gains and losses that arise from exchange rate fluctuations on transactions denominated in a
currency other than the functional currency are recorded as other income (expense) in the consolidated condensed
statements of operations. The Company had foreign exchange transaction losses of approximately $1.0 million and